provisions of any other applicable laws, or any amendment or modifications or any re-enactment 
thereof, consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorized 

Share Capital of the Company from the present share capital of Rs. 1,10,00,00,000/- (Rupees One 
Hundred and Ten Crores only) divided into 1,10,00,00,000 (One Hundred and Ten Crores) Equity 
Shares of Re.1 (Rupee One only) each to Rs. 1,30,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and Thirty Crores 
only) divided into 1,30,00,00,000 (One Hundred and Thirty Crores) Equity Shares of Re.1 (Rupee One 
only) each ranking pari passu in all respect with the existing Equity Shares of the Company. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby 
altered by substituting the existing Clause V thereof by the following new Clause V. 

“V. The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs.1,30,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and 
Thirty Crores only) divided into 1,30,00,00,000 (One Hundred and Thirty Crores) Equity Shares of 
Re.1 (Rupee One only) each.” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company (hereinafter referred to as 
the Board, which term shall include any Committee constituted by the Board or any person(s) 
authorized by the Board to exercise the powers conferred on the Board by this resolution) and/or the

[...]

facts relating to the Special Business mentioned in the accompanying Notice are as follows: 

Item No. 3: Increase in Authorized Share Capital of the Company and consequent Alteration to 
the Capital Clause of Memorandum of Association (MOA) of the Company: 

The Director of Companies propose to increase Authorised Capital from Rs. 1,10,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
One Hundred and Ten Crores only) divided into 1,10,00,00,000/- (One Hundred and Ten Crores) 
Equity Shares of Rs.1/- (Rupee One only) each to Rs. 1,30,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and 
Thirty Crores only) divided into 1,30,00,00,000/- (One Hundred and Thirty Crores) Equity Shares of 
Re.1/- (Rupee One only) each. 

The proposed increase in the Authorised Share Capital is to facilitate future fund-raising by way of issue 
of equity shares or other securities as may be required from time to time. 

Increase in the Authorised Capital will also require consequential amendment in clause V of

[...]

(Rupees One Hundred and Ten crores only) consisting of 1,10,00,00,000 (One Hundred and Ten crore 
only) Equity Shares of Re. 1 (Rupee One) each. 

During the year, Company has increased its authorized Share capital from Rs. 70,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Seventy Crore only) divided into 70,00,00,000 (Seventy Crore) of Re. 1 each Equity Shares to Rs. 
75,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy-Five Crore only) divided into 75,00,00,000 (Seventy-Five Crore) Equity 
Shares of Re. 1/- each through Postal Ballot on Sunday, April 28, 2024. 

Further, Company has increased its authorized Share capital from Rs. 75,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy-
Five Crores only) divided into 75,00,00,000 (Seventy-Five Crores) of Re. 1 each Equity Shares to Rs. 
90,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ninety Crores only) divided into 90,00,00,000 (Ninety Crores) Equity Shares of 
Re. 1/- each through Annual General Metting held on Monday, September 30, 2024. 

Further, Company has increased its authorized Share capital from Rs.